
t

,\ l:

\./

lrtntl rN\

..:Ri'' T9..'i

t} 3 t(':'{ 20?t

p .i(LCE lv ED
o..8 0x 717 B

STATEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION ON
SSUES PERTAINING HALF YEAR RELEASES FOR FY2O21 122

Moved under Rule 53(l ) of the Rules of Procedure

r
I

NOVEMBER 2O2I

o.r THE OPPOSTTTON

CE OF THE



Rl. Hon. Speoker ond Members, I rise to deliver o stotement on lhe Holf Yeor
budget releoses tor FY202l122 ond highlighl issues thot require Porliomenl's
oltenlion.

Following opprovol of nolionol budget for FY2021122, its execution is controlled
lhrough quorlerly releoses. A finonciol yeor hos 4 quorlers i.e. Quorter I (July -
September), Quorler 2 (October - December), Quorter 3 (Jonuory - Morch)
ond Quorler 4 (April- June). Hence eoch quorler covers 3 monlhs.

This slotement is bosed on the onolysis of Quorter I ond 2 Releoses olso known
os Holf Yeor Releoses.

Exlenl of Holf Yeor Releoses

Oul of the opproved budget tor FY2021122 omounling to UGX 44.77 trillion,
releoses hove so for been mode for Quorler I (UGX 9.7 lrillion) ond Quorler 2
(UGX 11.97 trillion). This tronslotes to holf yeor releose of UGX 2l.76lrillion which
is equivolenl to 49% releose of lhe opproved budget. While this performonce
is close to the holf yeor releose torget of 507", severol issues hove been
observed ocross votes.

Toble l: Holf Yeor Releoses tor tY2021/22

EXPENDIIURES

Recunenl

Development

Toto!

APPROVED BUDGEI FY 2O2I I 22
(ucx BrruoN)

n,818.86

14,959.93

44,778.79

HALF YEAR RETEASE

tY 2O2t I 22 ( UGX B!LUON).
17,752.37

4,014.56

21,766.93

% HALF YEAR
RFqFjAs.E

607"

27%

497o

Priorilisotion of Recunenl Expendilures

As wos indicoled in the Opposilion Response to the Chorler of Fiscol
Responsibilily for tY2021122 - FY2025126, o greoter portion of the notionol
budgets is geored towords recurrenl expenditures. However, these do not
grow the economy for they comprise of consumplive items such os debt
monogement costs, woges, workshops, entertoinment, donotions, lrovel
inlond ond obrood omong others. lt is lherefore not surprising thot the holf yeor
releoses olso do reflecl governmenl's prioritisolion of consumptive items.

Toble 2: Approved Notionol Budget tot tY2021/22

EXPENDIIURES APPROVED BUDGET tY2O2t lA2
(ucx BrLuoN)

29,818.86

14,959.93

44,778.79

PERCENTAGE

Recunenl

Developmenl

Ioto!

677o

337"

I



Worryingly, o huge imbolonce hos been noled within lhe holf yeor releoses.
Oul of the totol releose of UGX 21.76 trillion, recurrent expenditures omount lo
UGX l7.75trillion (82%l while development expenditures omount lo UGX 4.01

trillion ll8%1. Bosed on the releoses, it is lherefore not surprising thot no
substontive infrostructuroldevelopments in form of rood, school, heollh centres
ond woler sources omong others hove been noticed ocross the country within
lhis finonciol yeor.

Toble 3: Colegorisolion of Holf Yeor Releoses tot FY2021122

EXPENDIIURES

Recunenl

Developmenl

Tolol

VOTE VOTE DESCRIPTION APPROVED
ESTI'IAATES

FY2O21l22 (UGX)

130 Treosury Operolions

TotolLGS

Minislry of Defence
& Veleron Affoirs
Minislry of Finonce,
Plonning &
Economic Devl

HALF YEAR RETEASE IY2O21I22
(ucx BrtuoN)

17,752.37

4,014.56

21,766.93

HAIT YEAR
RECURRENI

RETEASES

tY2O21l22 (UGx)

15,093,812,069,651 9,812,024,948,865

4,835,503,983,543 r,889,180,339,r03

3,866,706,341,992 1,030,224,682,137

783,041,703,698 388,520,r9r,r07

PERCENTAGE

HAtF
DEVETOPMENT

RETEASES

tY2O2tl22 (!'GX)

460,582,775,629

1,032,779,298,221

84,249,627,827

89"
187"

ll oughl lo be noled with concern thot the greolest portion of the recurrenl
expendilure is reserved for debl monogement under Vote 130 Treosury
Operolions. Oul of the Vote's tolol budgel of UGX 15.09 trillion, il hosreceived
holf yeor releoses omounting lo UGX 9.81 lrillion lronsloling to 65%. The Vote is

lhe highest holf yeor recipient of recurrent expendilure releoses. This is on
indicotor of the extenl ond burden of country's public debt provisionolly
omounling to UGX 67.39 trillion os of June 2021 ond constituting 45.5% of the
Gross Domestic Producl (GDP)r.

Treosury Operotions is followed by Locol Governmenls which received o totol
holf yeor recurrent expenditure releose omounling to UGX 1.88 lrillion. Suffice
lo note is the focl thol lhese releoses ore for 135 dislricts, I I cities ond 3l
Municipol Councils. A greoler portion of lhe releoses ore woges thol omounl
to UGX 1.28 lronsloting lo 68%.

Toble 4: Votes with highesl Holf Yeor Recurrenl Releoses for FY2021122

500

004

008

IOTAT HALF
YEAR RETEASES

tY2O2tl22 (UGX)

9,812,024,948,865

2,349,853,1| 4,731

2,063,003,980,358

472,769,818,933

I Bonk of Ugondo, 2021. Annuol Report 2021

2
T



VOIE VOIE DESCRIPTION APPROVED
ESTIMAIES
tY2O21/22 (UGX)

Ugondo Police
Force
Nolionol Medicol
Slores
Porliomenlory
Commission
Ugondo Revenue
Aulhority
Stole House

917,157,068.965

600,3r4,r5r,r30

834,943,1 16,413

534, r 60,1 16,837

4t0,235,575,1l8

2r r,088,83r.840

HATF YEAR
RECURRENI

RETEASES

tY2O2tt22 (UGX)

fi6,670,322,396

342,478,218,863

3@,469.905,662

244,957,451,526

198,965,859,204

r 75,398,5s3,9 r 8

HAIF
DEVETOPMENT

RETEASES

tY2O2tlA2.(UGX)

I t 5,094,290,50t

5,543,319,985

175,691,000,000

22,121,847,914

60,759,205,651

DEVELOPMENI
(uG.xJ

254,797,326,844

t,540,258,433,509

1,795,055,760,353

TOIAT HATF

YEAR RETEASES

tY2021l22 (UGX)

501,764,612,897

348,02r,538,848

476,160,905,662

267 ,079,309,439

259,725,064,8,ss

t77,479,398,918

144

I 16

r04

t4l

0r8

w2

2,080,845,000

lmporlont to note is the focl thol the prioritisolion of recurrenl expenditures hos
olso been exlended to Supplemenlory Schedule I for FY202l122. Oul of o totol
of UGX 3.81 trillion supplementory expenditure requests for which
porliomentory opprovol is being soughl, o totol UGX 2.O2lrillion ore reculTent
expenditures. They constilule 53% of the supplemenlory requesls.

Ioble 5: Cotegorisotion of Supplemenlory Schedule I for FY2021122

Minislry of Gender
Lobour ond Sociol
Devt

SUPPTEMENIARY SCHEDUTE I
tY2O21lX|
Wilhin 3%

Above 3% (Requires prior Approvol)

Tolol

RECURRENT (UGX)

1,088,461 ,798,348

935,71r,t r2,855

2,024,172,911,203

rorAr (ucx)

1,343,259,125,192

2,475,969,546,364

3,819,228,671,556

Bosed on the obove, il con be concluded lhot governmenl is yet to be frugol
in its operotions. lls commilment to reducing consumptive expenditures is

doublful. While 40% budget culs were mode ocross votes os well os freezing of
lrovel obrood, workshops ond seminors2, lhe reolised funds omounting to UGX
2.6 trillion wos still ollocoled lowords olher non-lorgeled consumptive items.

Unforlunotely, the octions of government viololed lhe Constitution ond Public
Finonce Monogement Act for they mounted to subsidiory oppropriotion
without opprovol of Porlioment. The budget cuts exceeded the thresholds
permitted under the Public Finonce Monogemenl Act ond ore illegol. Section
22 of the Act only permils Government to moke viremenls thot should nol
exceed 107" ol funds ollocoled for on ilem or octivity of o vole. Virements ore
reollocolion of funds within the budgel of o vote, from o budget line to onolher
budgel line.

2 Minislry of Finonce, Plonning ond Economic Developmenl,2O2l. The Budgel Execulion Circulor for
Finonciol Y eor 2O2l I 2022

3



Clossified Expendilures Beneficiories

ln FY202l 122, tvnds were opproprioled for clossified expenditures under 12

Votes. All lhe Votes thol receive funds for clossified expendilures excepl for
Finonciol lnlelligence Aulhorily, Directorote of Public Prosecutions ond
Directorole of Governmenl Anolyticol Loborotory hod holf yeor releoses
obove 50%.

Toble 6: Holf Yeor Releoses of Clossified Expendilures Beneficiory Votes in
tY2021122

APPROVED
ESI!MAIES
FY2O2v22 (UGX)

141,524,564,205

61,451 ,248,669

4r0,235,575,r r8

117,041,649,192

287,616,617,613

917,157,068,965

53,476,152,289

3,866,706,341,992

55,845,360,093

r 7, r 32,83r,540

60,489,386,450

26,048,373,863

IOIAT HALF YEAR

RETEASES

FY2O21/22 (UGX

144,392,168,17t

4t,450,941,215

259,725,064,855

72,237,071,150

r 6 r ,695,108,044

501,764,612,897

n,075,88,4,953

2,063,003,980,358

28,406,236,710

8,414,842,890

28,462,776,360

r r,5r 3,631,741

%HALF
YEAR
RETEASEVOIE

00r

159

002

158

t45

144

t03

004

009

129

r33

305

VOIE DESCRIPIION

Office of the President

Exlernol Securily Orgonisotion

Stole House

lnlernol Securily Orgonisolion

Ugondo Prisons

Ugondo Police Force

lnspeclorole of Governmenl

Minislry of Defence & Veteron Affoirs

Minislry of lnlernol Affoirs

Finonciol lnlelligence Aulhorily

Direclorole of Public Proseculions

DGAL

1027o

677"

637o

62%

56%

557"

54Vo

537"

5l7o

49Vo

477o

447o

Outstonding is the focl thot the Office of the Presidenl did receive releoses
lhot ore for beyond its opproprioled budget. While Porliomenl opproved UGX
141.52 billion for the Office of the Presidenl, the Vote received o holf yeor
releose of UGX 144.39 billion. This tronslotes to o releose of 102%.

Poor Releoses for the 'Trillion' Voles

ll is importont lo note thol just 5 'Trillion Votes' i.e. ollocoled over UGX I trillion
loke 56% shore of lhe opproved notionol budgel tor FY2021122 of UGX 44.77
lrillion. The Votes which include Treosury Operotions, Minislry of Defence ond
Veteron Affoirs, Ministry of Woler ond Environment, Ministry of Heolth ond
Ugondo Notionol Roods Authority hove o totolopproved budget of FY2021122

4



omounting to UGX 25.04 trillion. However, il hos been noted lhot wilh
exception of Treosury Operotions ond Ministry of Defence ond Veteron Affoirs,
lhe resl of the 'Trillion' Votes ore choroclerised by poor holf yeor releoses which
ore lower thon the 50% releose torgel. This will mosl likely leod to deloys in the
implementotion of their development projecls.

Ioble 7: Holf Yeor Releoses of 'Irillion' Votes inFY2021/22

VOTE

r30

004

019

014

n3

VOIE
DESCR!PIION

APPROVED
ESTIMAIES

FY2O2tl22 (UGX)

HALF YEAR
RECURRENT

RETEASES

FY2O2tl22 (UGX)

HATT
DEVETOPMENI

RETEASES

tY2O2tl22 (UGX)

TOIAT HALF
YEAR RETEASES

FY2O2|l22 (UGX)

%HALF
YEAR

RETEASES

Treosury
Operolions
Minislry of
Defence &
Veleron
Affoirs
Minislry of
Woler ond
Environment
Minislry of
Heollh
Ugondo
Nolionol
Rood
Aulhority

r 5,093,81 2,069,651 9,812,024,948,865 9,812,024,948,865 6570

3,866,706,341,992 1,030,224,682,137 1,032,779,298,221 2,063,003,980,358 537"

1,211,326,950,239 r5,55r,981,345 282,627,921,249

| ,532,266,838,499 t7 | ,939,57 5,095 r 60,565,28r ,5r 8

299,179,902,594

332,504,855,6r 3

2s%

22Vo

t9%3,341,576,940,745 51,442,837,881 571,216,035,004 622,658,872,86

Deloyed lmplementolion of Developmenl Projecls

As eorlier highlighled, development expendilures only constitute l8% of the
holf yeor releoses. lt hos been noted with concern thot releoses for
development expendilures ore usuolly done Quorter 3 ond 4. lt is of this
momenl thot Accounting Officers commence procurements lo comply with
Section l5(3) of lhe Public Finonce Monogemenl Act.

By the lime lhe procurements ore completed, the finonciol yeor is closing. This
exploins the decimol performonce of development projecls in posl finonciol
yeors ond will not be ony different lhis finonciol yeor. ln the lost FY2020121, ovl
of lhe 68 core profecls in the Nolionol Developmenl Plon, only 9 were on
schedules. This lronsloted to o performonce of l3%. Such o performonce
connol lronsform the country. lt ultimolely resulls into low economy growlh.
However, such scenorios of deloyed releoses should nol be existing onymore
given lhe foct lhot the notionol budget of next finonciol yeor is opproved
before lhe closure of the preceding finoncio! yeor.

Deloyed releoses olso result into huge commilment fees orising from
undisbursed funds porticulorly for exlernolly finonced projects. For instonce, it

s Nolionol Plonning Aulhority, 2021. Cerlificofe of Complionce of lhe Annuol Budgel tor FY2O2Ol2l

5



hos been noled thot there ore occumuloted undisbursed funds omounting to
USD I 1.34 billion (opproximolely UGX 43.57 trillion) occount tor 40% oul of
commitled funds omounling to USD 28.69 billion (opproximotely UGX 110.48
trillion) for projects thot include those lhot should hove closed os eorly os
Morch 2015 (See Annex l).

The poor performonce of developmenl projects olso roises lhe risk of unspenl
bolonces lhol must be returned lo the Consolidoled fund. Unforlunotely, lhese
ore never reflected os opening bolonces of lhe next yeor. Relotedly, lhe
Committee on Budget hos been informed lhol lhe Minislry of Finonce, Plonning
ond Economic Development somelimes deloys releoses wilh the intention of
octuolising kickbocks from occounting officers of lhe close of the finonciol
yeor. This loo needs to be intenogoted by Porliomenl for it is o greot risk lo
finonciol prudence in the country. Besides over the yeors, there hos been
lock of clority on how unspent bolonces remitted bock to the Treosury ore
treoled ond whether lhey form port of the resource envelope of lhe following
finonciolyeor.

RECOMMENDAT!ONS

Considering the issues roised obove which include uncertointy in budgeling for
unspenl bolonces, subsidiory oppropriotion, inodequole scrutiny of clossified
expenditures ond poor development releoses, the following
recommendotions ore odvonced:

The Minister responsible for Finonce should immediolely reporl to
Porliomenl the extent of unspent bolonces in the closed FY2021122.
Porlioment should subsequently consider oppropriolion of the unspent
bolonces within this FY2021122. Olherwise, there is o possibilily lhol whot
is reported os oddilionolrevenue during considerotion of supplemenlory
expenditures which do not require prior Porliomentory opprovol might
hove been suppressed or deloyed releoses thot loter tronsloted inlo
unspent bolonces of the previous finonciol yeor.

2. The Speoker is urged when exercising powers under Section 2al4 ot
Public Finonce Monogement Act, to oppoint o Member from the
Opposition who would work with the Commiltee Choirpersons of Budget
os well os Defence ond lnlernol Affoirs in scrulinising Clossified
Expenditures. This willensure improved scruliny ond oversight of clossified
expenditures during budgeling ond implementolion. lt will olso ensure
uniformity for the Committee lhot considers oudits of clossified
expendilures hos on Opposilion Member who is olso Choirperson of
Public Accounts Committee (Cenlro! Government).

6



3. The Minister responsible for Finonce should moke regulotions for clossified
expenditure os required under Seclion 8l(2)(g) of the Public Finonce
Monogement Act ond declores ogencies eligible for clossified
expenditures. lt is criticol to nole lhot the Public Finonce ond
Accountobilily (Clossified Expendilure) Regulotions of 2003 were
repeoled under Seclion 84 of the Public Finonce Monogement Acl.
Hence new regulotions need to be mode.

4. ln line wilh Section 78 of lhe Public Finonce Monogement Acl, the
Minister responsible for Finonce should moke o report to Porliomenl with
on explonolion on why:

o) Government odlusted opproved budget beyond lhe permilted
thresholds ond undertook subsidiory oppropriotion without
Porliomentory opprovol.

b) why releoses were mode beyond opproved budget of lhe Office
of the Presidenl.

5. Subsequenlly Porlioment should review the budget cuts mode by
government with the view of ensuring effeclive oppropriotion of public
funds in lhe current FY2021/22.

6. Loslly, Porlioment should in lhis FY202l122 ploce o mortorium on Voles
with poor obsorption of development budget releoses porticulorly funds
mobilised lhrough loons. Emphosis should insleod be ploced on
oversight of olreody commilled projecls especiolly lhose expected to
hove closed by now with the intention of fost trocking lheir obsorptions
of their committed funds.

I beg to submit

7



Annex l: Exlernol Finoncing Projecl Disbursement Pedormonce (USD)

PROJECT TITTE

UPGRADING OF MASAKA.BUKAKATA ROAD
PROJECT

SUPPLY OF ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND
MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT
ENERGY ACCESS EXPANSION PROJECT

UPGRADING OF MASAKA-BUKAKATA ROAD
PROJECT
TIRINYI-PALLISA-KUMUKAMONKOLI ROAD

ENHANCING NATIONAL FOOD SECURITY THROUGH
INCREASED RICE PRODUCTION
KAMPALA-ENTEBBE TRANSMISSION LINE

OPUYO MOROTO INTERCONNECTION PROJECT

RENOVATION AND EQUIPPING OF KAYUNGA AND
YUMBE GENERAL HOSPITALS
NATIONAL TRANSMISSION BACKBONE PROJECT

KYENJOJO.HOIMA-MASINDI-KIGUMBA ROAD

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ]N KAYUNGA AND KAMULI
DISTRICTS

GRID RURAL ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT

RENOVATION AND EQUIPPING OF KAYUNGA AND
YUMBE GENERAL HOSPITALS

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION IN KAYUNGA AND KAMULI
DISTRICTS

AGREEMENT
S!GNAIURE
DAIE

l2-Ocl-12

I l-Sep-15

29-Jon-13

29-Jon-13

24-Jvn-l4

22-Moy-13

24-Ocl-13

lGDec-13

2GMoy-I4

3l-Mor-I5

I l-Dec-I3

9-Ocl-15

25-Dec-15

S-Feb-15

S-Nov-15

AGREEMENT
CTOSE DAIE

GOU VOTE

CODE
ACIUAI
COMMlTMENTS

ACTUAT
DISBURSEAAENTS

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

3l-Mor-15

3GDec-16

3l-Dec-16

3l-Dec-16

3GJun-17

30-Sep-17

3GOcl-17

llDec-17

3l-Mor-18

3l-Mor-18

30-Jun- I 8

3l-Dec-18

3l-Dec-18

3l-Dec-18

3l-Dec-18

I I3. UNRA

016 - MoWT

I23.REA

I I3 - UNRA

I I3 - UNRA

OIO - MAAIF

OI7 - MEMD

OI7. MEMD

014 - MoH

126 - N|TA

I I3. UNRA

I23-REA

I23.REA

014 - MoH

r2,000,000.00

125,213,335.35

r0,000,000.00

r5,000,000.00

r 20,000,000.00

34,050,000.00

20,242,914.98

80,620,000.00

7,000,000.00

15,39r,522.OO

n2,388,289.68

r 5,000,000.00

70,730,000.00

r5,000,000.00

r5,000,000.00

1,806,321.n

134,694,154.40

9,959,243.06

r r,559,288.19

85,897,9W.42

1,295,554.05

r,t r5,408.82

48,17 4,7 63.47

2,462,134.63

14,604,878.74

54,388,528.53

r 2,898,250.80

64,812,757.58

12,321,577.25

14,829,517.21

10,193,678.71

(9,480,8r9.05)

40,756.94

3,440,7n.81

34,r02,099.58

32754,345.95

19,127,fi6.16

32,445,236.53

4,537,865.37

786,643.26

57,999,75t .15

2,101,749.20

5,917,242.42

2,678,422.75

170,482.79

8

I 23. REA



PROJECT TITTE

ELECTRIFICATION OF ]NDUSTRIAL PARKS PROJECT

COMPETITIVENESS AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT (CEDP)- LANDS COMP
COMPETITIVENESS AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT [CEDP]
M]RAMA - KABALE I32KV TRANSMISSION PROJECT

DRYLANDS INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENI PROJECT

DRYLANDS INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

BUSEGA - MPIGIEXPRESS HIGH WAY

ADB SUPPORT TO UCI

BUSEGA - MPIGIEXPRESS HIGH WAY

REGIONAL PASTORAL LIVELIHOODS RESILIENCE

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT II

RENOVATION AND EQU]PPING OF KAYUNGA AND
YUMBE GENERAL HOSPITALS

EAST AFRICAN PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY
NETWORKING PROJECT - ADDITIONAL FINANCING

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION PROJECT II

UGANDA RURAL ELECTRICITY ACCESS PROJECT
(UREAP)

UPGRADING MBALE-BUBULO.LWAKHAKHA ROAD

AGREEMENI
SIGNATURE
DATE

3-Feb-16

3l -Jon-14

3l -Jon-14

22-Jvn-15

lO-Dec-13

lGDec-13

29-Dec-16

6-Ocl-15

29-Dec-16

lO-Jul-15

8-Ocl-15

l-Aug-14

I l-Feb-15

l7-Nov-15

4-Nov-15

$Feb-|5

AGREEMENT
CTOSE DAIE

28-Feb-19

3l-Mor-19

3l-Mor-19

3GJun-19

l-Sep-19

l-Sep-19

3l-Dec-19

3l-Dec-19

3l-Dec-19

3l-Dec-19

3l-Dec-19

2&Feb-20

3GMor-20

3l-Aug-20

3l-Dec-20

3l-Dec-20

GOU VOTE
CODE

ACTUAT
COMMITMENTS

ACIUAT
DISBURSEMENTS

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

OI7 - MEMD

OI2. MLHUD

OO8. MFPED

OI7. MEMD

003 - oPM

003 - oPM

II3 - UNRA

Il4-UCr

I I3. UNRA

OIO. MAAIF

I23 - REA

014 - MoH

014 - MoH

I23. REA

I23-REA

84,979,502.53

83,204,93p.66

18,615,384.62

83,750,000.00

r 5,000,000.00

5,000,000.00

9r,000,000.00

3r,609,558.73

59,859,154.93

40, r 53,846.15

| | ,607,738.05

14,986,164.77

r 5,000,000.00

45,975,927.48

r00,000,000.00

42,294,O28.@

84,979,502.53

41,775,370.t6

50,863,90s.95

34,486,129.97

13,625,556.00

3,991,r54.00

16,459,825.8

2s,330,7s2.97

10,214,353.27

40,086,03r. r r

797,072.32

7,030,s73.84

14,695,930.07

41,971,03r.80

42,788,474.97

t4,911,160.67

41,429,560.50

(32,248,521.331

49,263,870.03

1,374,444.00

r,008,845.00

74,540,174.12

6,278,805.76

49,644,791 .66

67,815.O4

r0,8r0,665.73

7,955,590.93

304,069.93

4,004,895.67

57,211,525.03

27,fi2,867.41

9

I I3. UNRA



PROJECI IIITE

UPGRADING RUKUNGIRI.KIHIHI-ISHASHA/KANUNGU
ROAD
UPGRADING OF LUWERO BUTALANGU ROAD
PROJECT
ENERGY FOR RURAL TRANSFORMATION PHASE THREE

(ERT ilr)

ENERGY FOR RURAL IRANSFORMATION PHASE THREE

(ERT rll
TO FINANCE THE BUDGET DEFICIT FOR THE FY 2OI9I2O

BUKASA INLAND PORT

BUKASA INLAND PORT

MULTINATIONAL LAKE VICTORIA MARITIME
COMMUN]CATIONS AND TRANSPORT PROJECT

LAKES EDWARD & ALBERT INTEGRATED FISHERIES &
WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT MANAGEMENT
PROJECT (LEAF il)
WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION PROGRAMME
PHASE 2 (WSSP [)
COVID-I9 ECONOMIC CRISIS AND RECOVERY
DEVELOPMENT POLICY FINANCING
REPRODUCIIVE,MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH

SERVTCES TMPROVEMENT PROJECT (URMCHTP)

FINANCIAL INCLUSION IN RURAL AREAS OF UGANDA
(PROFTRA)

SECOND KAMPALA INSIITUTIONAL AND
TNFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (KIDP [l
CONSTRUCTION OF MUZIZI HYDRO POWER STATION

I23. REA

OI7. MEMD

OO8. MFPED

016 - MoWT

015 - MoWT

016 - MoWT

0r9 - MwE

&Mor-16 3GJun-21 019 - MWE

5-Jul-20 30-Jun-21 008 - MFPED

l9-Jon-17 3GJun-21 014 - MOH

24-Nov-l4 24-Nov-21 008 - MFPED

l6-Feb-15 3GNov-21 122 - KCCA

9-Dec-15 3GDec-21 017 - MEMD

90775,022.& 89,075,874.89

30r,982,980.15 304,r08,91 1.87

r r0,0@,000.00 95,380,r58.r5

28,217,178.71 22,760,873.30

r75,000,000.00 146,793,578.43

AGREEAAENT

SIGNATURE
DAIE

3-Feb-15

l9-Feb-17

l5-Dec-15

l6-Dec-15

2-Jun-20

25-Apr-16

25-Apr-15

l9-Jon-18

27-Jon-l6

AGREEAAENT

CTOSE DATE
GOU VOIE
CODE

ACTUAT
COMM!TMENTS

ACIUAI
DISBURSEMENTS

39,284,894.16

81,386,049.49

8,597,765.23

227,165,944.83

16,395,482.39

9,965,045.23

1,404,595.65

6,822,353.94

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

3l-Dec-20

3l-Dec-20

3l-Dec-20

3l-Dec-20

3l-Dec-20

l5-Apr-21

l5-Apr-21

3GApr-21

3GJun-21

I I3 - UNRA

I I3 - UNRA
56,392,037.44

r r,500,000.00

r00,000,000.00

35,000,000.00

333,704,858.08

t 2, r 59,630.88

35,591 ,871.78

r 4,708,3r 8.63

6,890,298.18

17,to7 ,143.28

r r,500,000.00

r8,513,950.5r

26,402,234.77

r06,538,9r 3.25

14,225,851.511

25,626,825.55

13,303,722.98

67,944.24

1,699,147.91

(2,12s,931.72)

r 4,6t9,84t.85

5,456,305.40

28,206,421.57

47,762,993.66

10

47,762,993.66



PROJECI TITTE

CONSTRUCTION OF MUZIZIHYDRO POWER STAT]ON

THE RURAL ELECTRTFTCATTON PROJECT (KALUNGU
coMPoNENT)
DEVELOPMENT RESPONSE TO DISPLACEMENT
TMPACTS PROJECTS (DRDTP)

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROJECT

COVID-I9 RESPONSE SUPPORT PROGRAM

DEVELOPMENT OF KABAALE INTERNATIONAL
ATRPORT

DEVELOPMENT OF KABAALE ]NTERNAT]ONAL
AIRPORT
REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE
PROGRAM PHASE v UGANDA PROJECT (RC|P v)

AGRICULTURE CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
(AcDP)
COMPETITIVENESS AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT (CEDPI - LANDS COMP
COMPET]TIVENESS AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT [CEDPI
MARKEI AND TRADE AGRICULTURAL TRADE
TMPROVEMENT PROJECT 2 (MATTP 2)

REGIONAL INTEGRATION IMPLEMENTATION
PROGRAMME (RilP) SUPPORT FOR UGANDA
GULU AGAGO TRANSMISSION LINE

RESTORATION OF LIVELIHOODS IN NORTHERN
REGTON (PRELNOR)

FARM INCOME ENHANCEMENT & FORESTRY

CONSERVATION II

AGREEAAENI
SIGNATURE
DATE

9-Dec-15

I l-Jun-18

I S-Jun-l 7

2TMor-17

l0-Jun-21

7-Dec-l7

7-Dec-17

4-Feb-15

26-Sep-16

9-Nov-20

9-Nov-20

28-Jul-15

2*Mor-17

3GOct-19

lGJul-15

l7-Feb-16

AGREEMENT
CTOSE DAIE

GOU VOTE
CODE

ACIUAI
COMMITMENTS

ACTUAT
DISBURSEMENIS

UNDISBURSED
A'iAOUNTS

3GDec-21

3l-Dec-21

3l-Dec-21

3l-Dec-21

31-Jon-22

8-Feb-22

&.Feb-22

28-Feb-22

3l-Mor-22

3l-Moy-22

3l-Moy-22

30-Jvn-22

3UJun-22

30-Jun-22

loJvl22

3l-Dec-22

OI7. MEMD

I23-REA

003 - oPM

013 - MoES

OO8. MFPED

015 - MoWT

016 - MoWT

126 - N|TA

OIO. MAAIF

OI2 - MLHUD

OO8. MFPED

0l I - MoLG

0r5 - MTrc

OI7. MEMD

0l I - MoLG

42,248,016.98

r r,000,000.00

50,000,000.00

r 4,300,000.00

33,209,0r6.r0

43,659,516.47

318,589,732.82

75,000,000.00

149,859,r54.93

56,687,566.05

46,859,822.19

84,200.000.00

13,753,678.43

44,370,395.18

47,513,639.21

76]@,W.@

r 0, r 35,560.59

49,594,364.76

78f,609.95

32,687,830.00

44,917,052.56

2@,224,174.84

8l ,221,419.20

122,595,817.72

63,875,754.99

r0,393,098.00

3,774,753.76

fi,049,909.21

42,248.0t6.98

864,439.41

405,635.24

r3,51r,390.05

52r,186. r0

(1,257,536.09l.

t@,365,5s7.99

16,221,419.2Ot.

27.263.337.21

56,687,566.05

45,859,822.t9

20,324,245.01

3,360,580.43

40,595,641.42

17,463,730.@

19,950,314.49

11

019 - MwE
56749,685.51



PROJECT IIIIE

KAPCHORWA - SUAM ROAD

KAPCHORWA - SUAM ROAD

KAYUNGA - GALIRAYA ROAD

KARUMA HYDRO ELECTRICITY POWER PROJECT

KARUMA HYDRO ELECTRICITY POWER PROJECT

REPRODUCTIVE,MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH

SERVTCES TMPROVEMENT PROJECT (URMCHTP)

ALBERTINE REGION SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
(LOCAL ACCESS, PLANNTNG AND DEVELOPMENT)

KYENJOJO-KABwOyA ROAD (ALBERTTNE REGTON
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT)

SKTLLS ACCESS AND UPGRADTNG (ALBERTTNE

REGTON SUSTATNABLE DEVELOPMENT pROJECT)

COVID.I9 RESPONSE AND EMERGENCY
PREPAREDNESS PROJECT
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICA HIGHER
EDUCATION CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE PROJECT -
ACEII
GRID EXPANSION AND REINFORCEMENT PROJECT

UGANDA SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT -
EDUCATION
UGANDA SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. PSFU

UPGRADING OF LUWERO BUTALANGU ROAD
PROJECT

3l-Dec-22 ll3-UNRA

l9-Jon-18 3l-Dec-22 ll3 - UNRA

l9-Jon-18 31-Dec-22 I l3 - UNRA

20-Feb-15 3l-Dec-22 017 - MEMD

l8-Dec-l4 3l-Dec-22 017 - MEMD

22-Jvn-21 3l-Dec-22 014 - MOH

24-Aug-15 3l-Dec-22 012 - MLHUD

24-Avg-15 3l-Dec-22 I l3 - UNRA

24-Aug-15 3l-Dec-22 013 - MoES

30-Jun-21 3l-Dec-22 014 - MOH

l7-Mor-17 31-Dec-22 013- MoES

l7-Mor-17

24-Jun-16

24-Jun-l6

28-Aug-18

3l-Dec-22 017 - MEMD

3l-Dec-22 013 - MoES

3l-Dec-22 008 - MFPED

3l-Dec-22 ll3-UNRA

AGREEMENT
SIGNAIURE
DATE

l9-Jon-18

AGREEMENI
CTOSE DATE

GOU VOTE
CODE

ACIUAL
COMMlIMENTS

ACTUAT
DISBURSEMENTS

13,7W,828.64

13,672,065.30

571,905,628.53

674,527,385.55

34,447,939.N

57,854,000.00

26,748,576.@

15,946,626.n

3r,422,000.00

45,997,027.@

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNIS

38,400,000.00

59,729,315.08

r0,000,000.00

545,821,407.0O

789,337,27s.@

15,555,495.30

25,069,443.08

95,263,88,0.77

25,000,000.00

13,126,467.81

23,18,798.86

95,280,977.73

7r,092,001.58

30,0@,824.67

r r,500,000.00

24.619,171.36

46,057,249.78

r0,000,000.00

73,915,778.47

r r4,809,889.45

r5,555,495.30

(9,378,49s.e2!,

37,409,880.77

{.1,748,576.00t.

13,126,467.81

7,242,172.75

64,858,977.73

25,094,974.fi

7,571,982.67

r r,500,000.00

L2

22,428,842.@



PROJECI IIITE

BRIDGING THE DEMAND SUPPLY BALANCE GAP
THROUGH THE ACCELERATED RURAL

ELECTRIFICATION PROGRAMME PROJECT
MBARARA MASAKA TRANSMISSION LINE

MBARARA MASAKA TRANSMISSION LINE

AGRICULTURAL VALUE CHAIN DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME
KAMPALA FLYOVER CONSTRUCTION AND ROAD
UPGRADING PROJECT
UGANDA SUPPORT TO MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM - ADDITIONAL FINANCING
(usMrD-AF)
INTERGOVERNMENTAL FISCAL TRANSFERS PROGRAM
(uglFT)

ROAD ]NFRASTRUCTURE FOR DELIVERY OF FIRST OIL -
LOT I
ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DELIVERY OF FIRST OIL.
LOT 3
ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE FOR DELIVERY OF FIRST OIL.
LOT 2
BUSINESS TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL
EDUCATION TRATNTNG SUPPORT (TVETS) PROJECT -

PHASE III

BUSINESS TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL
EDUCATTON TRATNTNG SUPPORT (TVETS) PROJECT -
PHASE III

STRATEGIC TOWNS WATER SUPPLY AND SAN]TATION
PROJECT (STWSSP)

INTERGOVERNMENTAL FISCAL TRANSFERS PROGRAM
(uslFT)

3l -Jon-23 123 - REA

2l -Jun-18

27-Apr-l8

25-Ocl-18

I l-Sep-I5

25-Feb-19

2l-Mor-23

27-Apr-23

30-Jun-23

I l-Sep-23

3l-Dec-23

OI7 - MEMD

OI7 - MEMD

OIO- MAAIF

I I3. UNRA

OI2. MLHUD

26-Apr-19

l&Mor-20

l8-Mor-20

l8-Mor-20

l9-Apr-20

3l-Dec-23 008 - MFPED

3l-Mor-24 Il3-UNRA

3l-Mor-24 Il3-UNRA

3l-Mor-24 ll3-UNRA

19-Apr-24 013 - MoES

l9-Apr-20 l9-Apr-24 013 - MoES

4-Feb-19 30-Jun-24 019 - MWE

lGJun-21 WJvn-24 008 - MFPED

212,628,487.52 76,008,149.28 136,620,338.24

AGREEMENI
SIGNATURE
DATE

I 6-Jon- l9

AGREEMENI
CTOSE DAIE

GOU VOIE
CODE

ACTUAT
COMMIIMENIS

ACIUAT
DISBURSEMENIS

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

40,481,005.89

45,161 ,455.25

79,053,247.22

r8r,7r8,r81.82

322,428,918.13

201,435,312.89

186,055.240.64

I t7 ,715, 100.00

152,607,763.75

r0,0@,000.00

6r,531,835.03

25r,955,36r.3r

9,193,304.94

19,747,129.54

232,178,843.07

r76,553,070.51

1@,966,615.92

33.305,190.64

77,341,679.60

40,481,006.89

45,t6t ,455.25

69,859,942.28

161,971,052.28

90,250,075.06

24,882,242.38

76,088,624.72

84,409,909.36

75,266,084.15

427]39.86 9,572,2&.t4

15,889,682.90 45,642,1 52. r 3

13

25r,955,36r.3r



PROJECT TITTE

NORTH EASTERN ROAD CORRIDOR ASSET

MANAGEMENT PROJECT (NERAMP)

INTEGRATED WATER MANAGEMENT AND
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (rwMDP)
KAMPALA CITY ROADS REHAB]LITATION PROJECT
(KCRRP)

KAMPALA CITY ROADS REHABILITATION PROJECT
(KCRRP)

LOCAL ECONOMIC GROWTH SUPPORT PROJECT

UGANDA DEVELOPMENT BANK LIMITED PROGRAM
OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEARS 2O2O -2024
PROJECT
UGANDA INVESTING IN FORESTS AND PROTECTED
AREAS FOR CLIMATE-SMART DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

NATTONAL OrL SEEDS PROJECT (NOSP)

NATTONAL OrL PALM PROJECT (NOPP)

NATTONAL OrL SEEDS PROJECT (NOSP)

KAMPALA METROPOLITAN TRANSMISSION SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
NILE EQUATORIAL LAKES COUNTRIES PROJECT
(NELSAP r )
DEVELOPMENT OF WATER AND SANITATION
INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE SOUTH WESTERN TOWNS OF
MASAKA MBARARA CORRIDOR
]SIMBA HYDRO POWER PROJECT

3l-Oct-24 ll3-UNRA

2-Dec-24 019 - MWE

3l-Dec-24 122-KCCA

3l-Dec-24 122-KCCA

31-Dec-24 0ll - MoLG

3GJun-25 008 - MFPED

30-Jun-26 019 - MwE

3l-Dec-27 010- MAAIF

28-Nov-28 010 - MAAIF

3l-Mor-29 010 - MAAIF

26-Apr-58 017 - MEMD

OI7 - MEMD

019 - MwE

OI7 - MEMD

AGREEMENT
SIGNATURE
DATE

l6-Feb-15

4-Mor-19

I l-Moy-21

I l-Moy-21

25-Feb-19

l7-Moy-21

22-Jvn-21

29-Jvn-21

29-Nov-18

l2-Jvl21

26-Apr-18

27-Jvll7

25-Jon-19

26-Nov-14

AGREEMENT
CTOSE DATE

GOU VOIE
CODE

ACTUAL
COMMITMENTS

ACIUAT
DISBURSEMENIS

32,780,000.00

n,562,619.57

9,7r0,000.00

7,541,815.99

2,070.123.37

1,428,7n.25

6,869,978.84

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

243,800,000.00

243,476,272.22

224.000,000.00

54,148,083.5r

23,000,000.00

19,821,736.52

8r,345,250.55

30,000,000.00

75.820,000.00

103,002,r64.04

r 25, r 05,330.6s

8,187,975.73

136,564,759.01

2l r,020,000.00

231,913,652.65

224,000,000.00

54,r 48,083.61

r 3,290,000.00

19,821,736.52

8r,345,250.65

30,000,000.00

68,278,184.01

103,002, r 64.04

123,035,207.28

6,759,264.48

129,694,7N.16

t4

482,578,2@.@ 440,106,274.20 42,471,925.&



PROJECT IIIIE

NATIONAL SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING
AND INNOVATION SKILLS ENHANCEMENT PROJECT
(NSTET-SEP)

ENTEBBE INTERNAT]ONAL AIRPORT REHABIL]TATION -
PHASE I

TO FINANCE THE BUDGET DEFICIT FOR THE FY 2OI9I2O

TO FINANCE THE BUDGET FOR FY 2O2OI2I

KAMPALA WATER - LAKE VICTORIA WATER &
SANITATION
BALANCE OF PAYMENT SUPPORT TO THE BANK OF
UGANDA AND BUDGET SUPPORT

EXTENDED CREDTT FACTLtTy (ECF) TO SUppORT pOST-

COVID.I9 RECOVERY
LOCAL ECONOMIC GROWTH SUPPORT PROJECT

UPGRADING OF MUYEMBE - NAKAPIRIPIRIT ROAD

UPGRADING OF RWENKUNYE APAC LIRA ACHOLIBUR
ROAD
REPORT TOTALS (r 35)

AIRBORNE GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY AND
GEOLOGICAL MAPP]NG PROJECT
AIRBORNE GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY AND
GEOLOGICAL MAPPING PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE (DESIGN AND
BUILD} AT KAMPALA INDUSTRIAL AND BUSINESS PARK
NAMANVE
NATIONAL CCTV NETWORK EXPANS]ON PROJECT

AGREEAAENT

SIGNATURE
DAIE

26Apr-19

3l-Mor-15

24-Mor-20

8-Jun-21

25-Jon-19

3GApr-20

l5-Jun-21

25-Feb-19

2-Oct-19

l2-Mor-20

&Apr-20

8-Apr-20

4-Apr-19

AGREEMENT
CTOSE DAIE

GOU VOTE
CODE

ACTUAT
COMMIIAAENIS

200,000,000.00

320,445,O34.06

243,279,998.25

170,705,948.75

498,723,488.91

1,o31,687,967.26

r0,000,000.00

r r0,000,000.00

2r0,000,000.00

15,884,477 ,858.65

I r,828,533.62

8,352,194.21

33,637,671.56

ACTUAT
D!SBURSEMENTS

144,525,645.07

330,687,10r.65

228,319,r38.99

r 4r.005,859.55

498,723,488.91

257,921,991.82

4]09,591.53

18,082,834.5r

30,717,47s.fi

r0,0r 3, r r 4,758.9 r

1,527,806.29

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

55,474,354.93

(1o,242,067.60t.

14,960,859.26

29,700,089.22

773,765,975.45

5,290,408.47

91,917,165.49

179,282,524.70

5,871 ,353,099.7 4

to,3@,727.33

8,352,194.21

2,194,r 50.70

t 25 - N|TA

015 - MoWI

OO8 - MFPED

OO8. MFPED

OI9. MWE

OO8. MFPED

OO8 - MFPED

0l I - MoLG

I I3 - UNRA

I I3 - UNRA

OI7 - MEMD

OI7. MEMD

310- urA

84,736,583.78 21,483,936.75 63,252,647.03

31,443,520.87

l7-Moy-19

15

144 - UPF
86,022,277.00 85,50r,868.86 420,408.14



PROJECI IIILE

DEVELOPMENT OF TNFRASTRUCTURE (DESTGN AND
BUILD) AT KAMPALA INDUSTRIAL AND BUSINESS PARK
NAMANVE
ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGIONAL ONCOLOGY
CENTER IN NORTHERN UGANDA

TOTAI.

Source: MoFPED

AGREEMENT AGREEMENI GOU VOIE
SIGNATURE CTOSE DAIE CODE
DATE

4-Dec-19 310 - UIA

l7-Nov-20 014 - MoH

243,310,351.36 93,320,462.30 149,989,889.06

8,865,227.27 578,502.33 8,286,724.e4

I 7,353,1 52,604.84 11,W,226,126.2728,697,378,731.1I

ACIUAT
COMMITMENTS

ACIUAI.
DISBURSEMENIS

UNDISBURSED
AMOUNTS

15


